
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 564
by Representative Jordan

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, line 27, change "useable" to "usable"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 2, line 28, change "useable" to "usable"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 2, line 29, change "Section." to "Section and cannabis seeds."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 4, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

9 "cannabis products to licensed retailers and mature plants to individuals for
10 personal cultivation."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 4, line 7, change "R.S. 26:940" to "R.S. 26:940 et seq."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 4, line 9, change "Useable" to "Usable"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 4, delete lines 13 through 15 and insert the following:

17 "A. No person or entity shall:

18 (1) Cultivate cannabis without a production facility license or personal
19 cultivation permit issued by the department pursuant to this Chapter.

20 (2) Process or manufacture cannabis or cannabis products without a
21 production facility license issued by the department pursuant to this Chapter."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 8

23 On page 4, at the end of line 28, change "licenses." to "licenses and permits."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 9

25 On page 7, line 23, after "was" and before "marijuana" to "not"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 10, between lines 11 and 12 insert the following:

28 "F. An individual shall be prohibited from purchasing any part of the
29 cannabis plant for personal cultivation except for the purchase of mature
30 plants from a licensed production facility."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 11, line 4, change "Section." to "Section and cannabis seeds."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 11, line 5, after "person" delete the remainder of the line and insert "who sells,"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 13

6 On page 11, line 7, after "cannabis" and before "in" insert "product"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 14

8 On page 11, delete lines 11 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

9 "(6) "Production facility" means a facility operating pursuant to a license
10 issued by the Department of Agriculture and Forestry in accordance with R.S. 3:4761
11 et seq."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 15

13 On page 11, line 25, after "cannabis" and before "in" insert "products"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 16

15 On page 12, line 17, after "where" delete "cannabis and"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 17

17 On page 13, line 8, after "ounce of" delete the remainder of the line and insert "usable
18 cannabis and cannabis-infused products"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 18

20 On page 13, line 10, after "of cannabis" and before "products" delete "or cannabis"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 19

22 On page 13, line 11, after "cannabis" and before "products" delete "and cannabis"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 20

24 On page 13, line 12, after "not" delete the remainder of the line and insert "a cannabis"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 21

26 On page 13, at the beginning of line 17, delete "representative, or servant agent" and insert
27 "or representative"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 22

29 On page 13, line 19, after "Sell" and before "cannabis products" delete "or serve cannabis
30 or"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 23

32 On page 14, line 22, after "(2)" and before "Intentionally" delete "(a)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 14, line 23, after "loiter" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 24 through
3 29 in their entirety, and insert a period "."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 25

5 On page 15, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

- 6 "(3) Permit any prostitution activities on the licensed premises.
7 (4) Permit the consumption on or about the licenced premises of any
8 kind or type of usable cannabis or cannabis-infused products.
9 (5) Intentionally conduct illegal gambling, as defined by law, on the premises
10 described in the application for the permit.
11 (6) Fail to keep the premises clean and sanitary.
12 (7) Illegally sell, offer for sale, possess, or permit the consumption on or
13 about the licensed premises of any kind or type of controlled dangerous substances
14 or other illegal substances.
15 (8) Permit any disturbance of the peace or obscenity, or any lewd, immoral,
16 or improper entertainment, conduct, or practices on the licensed premises."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 26

18 On page 15, line 19, after "employee," and before "shall" delete "representative, or servant"
19 and insert "or representative"